The sub-county is divided into three divisions for administrative purposes thus; Turkana Central 

division with a population of 58,290, Kalokol division with a population of 42,172 persons and Kerio 
division with a population of 34,212 persons. (GOK, 2009). The study targeted a total of one hundred and 
thirty-four thousand six hundred and seventy-four Turkana   community (134,674) being residents of 
Turkana Central sub-county (GOK, 2009). The target respondents comprised members from Turkana 
households 127, youth groups 8, women groups 9, members from Non-Governmental Organizations 27, 
(CBOs, CSOs, and FBOs), Business people 5 and Key Informants 51.